

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1860.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1860.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1860.

Chapter 305.

Resolve authorizing the renewal of a portion of the state debt.

Resolved, That to provide for the extension and renewal of the state loan, created January twenty-ninth, eighteen hundred and forty, and maturing February first, eighteen hundred and sixty, the treasurer of the state be and he hereby is authorized to procure on the faith of the state, a loan of fifty-one thousand dollars, at a rate of interest not exceeding six per cent. per annum, payable semiannually; the aforesaid loan, principal and interest to be made payable at the city of Boston, and the treasurer is hereby directed to issue bonds therefor, in sums not less than five hundred dollars each, with coupons attached for the payment of the interest. Each bond aforesaid shall be signed by the treasurer, countersigned by the governor, and attested by the secretary of state, with the seal of the state, but the coupous shall be signed only by the treasurer.

Resolved, That the aforesaid loan shall be reimbursable in the year eighteen hundred and seventy-seven. The bonds to be issued by virtue of the resolve aforesaid, shall bear date on the first day of February, eighteen hundred and sixty.

Resolved, That the treasurer of state advertise for proposals for the foregoing loan in such papers as he shall deem expedient.

[Approved January 20, 1860.]

State debt, for extension and renewal of.

Loan, \$51,000. Interest, when payable.

Loan payable in the city of Boston. Bonds, issuing of.

-how authenticated.

Loan, when reimbursable. Bonds, date of.

Treasurer to advertise for proposals.